

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 27 WAP 2023

**DANIEL GARCIA, individually and behalf of all others
similarly situated,**

Appellant,

v.

**AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS, INC., CARTER'S INC.,
CHICO'S FAS, INC., EXPRESS, INC., GABRIEL
BROTHERS, INC., GENESCO INC., HOT TOPIC, INC.,
J. CREW GROUP, INC., KOHL'S CORPORATION,
TAPESTRY, INC., THE GAP, INC., VERA BRADLEY,
INC.**

Appellees.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

**Appeal from the Superior Court's March 14, 2023 Order at 1320 WDA 2021,
reversing the July 14, 2021 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny
County at No. GD-20-011057**

Jennifer W. Karpchuk, Esquire
Chamberlain, Hrdlicka, White, Williams & Aughtry
300 Conshohocken State Road, Suite 570
West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428
(610) 772-2314
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

II. STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW3

III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT3

 1. A Seller Should Not be Punished Under the UTPCPL as a Statutorily
 Required Tax Collector for the Commonwealth.....5

 a. Liability Cannot be Established Under the UTPCPL Because Sales Tax
 Collection is a Government Function with a Seller Serving as a
 Statutorily Required Tax Collector for the Commonwealth.....5

 b. Allowing Private UTPCPL Actions in Alleged Violations of Sales Tax
 Law Is Disproportionately Burdensome to a Seller.....7

 2. Allowing Private UTPCPL Actions in Alleged Violations of Sales Tax Law
 Ultimately Harms the Commonwealth.....10

 a. Private UTPCPL Actions Weaken the Department’s Powers and
 Duties Administering the Commonwealth’s Sales Tax System.....10

 b. Private UTPCPL Actions Create a Negative Business Climate That
 May Lead to Revenue Loss for the Commonwealth.....12

 c. Private UTPCPL Actions are a Misuse of the Commonwealth’s
 Resources and Revenue.....13

 3. The Commonwealth Provides Purchasers with an Adequate Remedy for
 Sales Tax Overcollection.....15

VI. CONCLUSION177

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aronson v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 510 A.2d 871 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Garcia v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 293 A.3d 252 (Pa. Sup. 2023) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lilian v. Commonwealth</i> , 354 A.2d 250 (Pa. 1976) | 11 |
| <i>Lisowski v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 3d 519 (W.D. Pa. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 2763698 (3d Cir. 2022) | 5, 6, 16 |
| <i>McLean v. Big Lots, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 343 (W.D. Pa. 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Meyer v. Community College of Beaver County</i> , 93 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Myers v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , No. 130800546 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl., filed Aug. 8, 2013) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Myers v. Commonwealth</i> , 289 A.3d 915 (Pa. 2023) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017) | 1 |
| <i>Stoloff v. Nieman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 366 (Pa. Sup. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Stranahan v. County of Mercer</i> , 697 A.2d 1049 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) | 11 |

Statutes

72 P.S. § 2013
72 P.S. § 7202(a).....5, 8
72 P.S. § 72256
72 P.S. § 7237(a).....5
72 P.S. § 7237(b)(1).....6
72 P.S. § 725215
72 P.S. § 10003.1(a).....15
72 P.S. § 10003.1(e).....15
73 P.S. § 201 (Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practiess and Consumer
Protection Law “UTPCPL”)*passim*
73 P.S. § 201-2(3)3, 9
73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi)9
73 P.S. § 201-33
73 P.S. § 201-9.2(a)7

Other Authorities

61 Pa. Code § 21.88
61 Pa. Code § 31.2(3).....5
61 Pa. Code § 31.2(4).....5
61 Pa. Code § 31.2(5).....8
61 Pa. Code § 33.2(b)(2).....14

COST, *False Claims Acts Should Exclude State & Local Taxes*,
<https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/cost-fca-policy-statement-final.pdf>..... 11

Karl Frieden, Fred Nicely, Priya Nair, COST, *The Best and Worst of State Sales Tax Systems* (Dec. 2022),
https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/270677_cost_salestaxbk_2022_final.pdf..... 11

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)..... 2

Pa. Department of Revenue, *Board of Appeals Online Petition Center*,
<https://www.eservices.revenue.pa.gov/FileAnAppeal> (last visited on March 13, 2024)..... 16

Pa. Department of Revenue, *Board of Appeals Petition Form*,
www.revenue.pa.gov/FormsandPublications/otherforms/Documents/rev-65.pdf (last visited on March 13, 2024) 16
